

1970

Joseph E. Nelson v. Clyde L. Miller, As Secretary of State of the State of Utah : Plaintiff's Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errorsVernon B. Romney, Veal R. Topham, and G. Blaine Davis; Attorneys for DefendantDennis F. Olsen, Richard M. Taylor, Paul H. Liapis, and Jackson B. Howard; Attorneys for Plaintiff

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Nelson v. Miller*, No. 12258 (Utah Supreme Court, 1970).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/227

INDEX

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
SECTION 49-7-1.1 IS BEYOND THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 28 AND IS THEREFORE INVALID	2
POINT II	
THE AGE LIMITS IMPOSED BY SECTION 49-7-1.1 CONTRAVENE THE CONSTITUTIONAL MAN- DATE OF UNIFORMITY AS REQUIRED BY AR- TICLE VIII, SECTION 28	5
POINT III	
THE REMOVAL OR DISQUALIFICATION OF AN ELECTED JUDGE UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF SECTION 49-7-1.1 CONTRAVENES THE CONSTI- TUTIONALLY DEFINED REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ELECTION TO AND OCCU- PANCY OF JUDICIAL OFFICE	6
POINT IV	
UTAH CODE ANNOTATED, SECTION 49-7-1.1 IS STATE ACTION WHICH VIOLATES THE FOUR- TEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

Boughton v. Price, 35 P.2d 775, (Ida 1950)	6
McGrew v. Industrial Commission, 85 P.2d 608, (Utah 1938)	9
State ex. rel. Chapman v. Appling, 348 P.2d 759, (Ore. 1960)	7
State ex. rel. Stain v. Christensen, 35 P.2d 775, (Utah 1934)	7
State v. Packard, 250 P.2d 561, (Utah 1952)	5
Wallace v. Superior Court, 298 P.2d 69, (Cal. 1956)	6
Whitney v. Bolin, 330 P.2d 1003, (Ariz. 1958)	6

INDEX (continued)

	Page
Statutes	
§49-7-1.1 Utah Code Annotated	1
§49-7-5.7 Utah Code Annotated	3
Article VIII Section 28, Utah Constitution	2
Section 1, Amendment XIV, Constitution of the United States	8
